EuroVis Workshop on Visual Analytics (2015)
E. Bertini and J. C. Roberts (Editors)
Exploration and Assessment of Event Data
Peter Bodesinsky , Bilal Alsallakh , Theresia Gschwandtner and Silvia Miksch
Vienna University of Technology, Vienna, Austria
Abstract
Event data is generated in many domains, like business process management, industry or healthcare. These
datasets are often unstructured, exhibit variant behaviour, and may contain errors. Before applying automated

[BvdA10] BOSE R., VAN DER AALST W.: Trace align-
ment in process mining: Opportunities for process diagnostics.
In Proceedings of the 8th International Conference on Busi-
ness Process Management (Berlin, Heidelberg, 2010), BPM’10,
Springer-Verlag, pp. 227–242. URL: http://dl.acm.org/
citation.cfm?id=1882061.1882084. 1
[GvDA07] GÜNTHER C., VAN DER AALST W.: Fuzzy mining:
Adaptive process simplification based on multi-perspective met-
rics. In Proceedings of the 5th International Conference on Busi-
ness Process Management (Berlin, Heidelberg, 2007), BPM’07,
Springer-Verlag, pp. 328–343. URL: http://dl.acm.org/
citation.cfm?id=1793114.1793145. 1
[KBK11] KRSTAJIC M., BERTINI E., KEIM D.: Cloudlines:
Compact display of event episodes in multiple time-series. Visu-
alization and Computer Graphics, IEEE Transactions on 17, 12
(Dec 2011), 2432–2439. doi:10.1109/TVCG.2011.179.
1, 4
[LKL05] LIN J., KEOGH E., LONARDI S.: Visualizing and dis-
covering non-trivial patterns in large time series databases. In-
formation Visualization 4, 2 (2005), 61–82. doi:10.1057/
palgrave.ivs.9500089. 1
[MLL∗13] MONROE M., LAN R., LEE H., PLAISANT C.,
SHNEIDERMAN B.: Temporal event sequence simplification. Vi-
sualization and Computer Graphics, IEEE Transactions on 19,
12 (Dec 2013), 2227–2236. doi:10.1109/TVCG.2013.
200. 1
[PW14] PERERAND A., WANG F.: Frequence: Interactive mining
and visualization of temporal frequent event sequences. In Pro-
ceedings of the 19th International Conference on Intelligent User
Interfaces (New York, NY, USA, 2014), IUI ’14, ACM, pp. 153–
162. URL: http://doi.acm.org/10.1145/2557500.
2557508, doi:10.1145/2557500.2557508. 1
[RHF05] RIEHMANN P., HANFLER M., FROEHLICH B.: In-
teractive sankey diagrams. In Information Visualization, 2005.
INFOVIS 2005. IEEE Symposium on (Oct 2005), pp. 233–240.
doi:10.1109/INFVIS.2005.1532152. 1
[SOSG08] SUNTINGER M., OBWEGER H., SCHIEFER J.,
GRÖLLER M.: Event tunnel: Exploring event-driven business
processes. Computer Graphics and Applications, IEEE 28, 5
(2008), 46–55. doi:10.1109/MCG.2008.97. 1
[SvdA07] SONG M., VAN DER AALST W.: Supporting process
mining by showing events at a glance. In Proceedings of the
17th Annual Workshop on Information Technologies and Systems
(WITS) (2007), pp. 139–145. 1
[vdA11] VAN DER AALST W.: Process Mining: Discovery,
Conformance and Enhancement of Business Processes, 1st ed.
Springer Publishing Company, Incorporated, 2011. doi:10.
1007/978-3-642-19345-3. 1
[vdA∗12] VAN DER AALST W., ET AL.: Process mining
manifesto. In Business Process Management Workshops,
Daniel F., Barkaoui K., Dustdar S., (Eds.), vol. 99 of Lec-
ture Notes in Business Information Processing. Springer
Berlin Heidelberg, 2012, pp. 169–194. URL: http:
//dx.doi.org/10.1007/978-3-642-28108-2_19,
doi:10.1007/978-3-642-28108-2_19. 1
[vdAWM04] VAN DER AALST W., WEIJTERS T., MARUSTER
L.: Workflow mining: discovering process models from event
logs. Knowledge and Data Engineering, IEEE Transactions on
16, 9 (2004), 1128–1142. doi:10.1109/TKDE.2004.47. 1
[VJC09] VROTSOU K., JOHANSSON J., COOPER M.: Ac-
tivitree: Interactive visual exploration of sequences in event-
based data using graph similarity. IEEE Transactions on
Visualization and Computer Graphics 15, 6 (Nov. 2009),
945–952. URL: http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/TVCG.
2009.117, doi:10.1109/TVCG.2009.117. 1
[Wat02] WATTENBERG M.: Arc diagrams: Visualizing struc-
ture in strings. In Information Visualization, 2002. INFOVIS
2002. IEEE Symposium on (2002), IEEE, pp. 110–116. doi:
10.1109/INFVIS.2002.1173155. 1
[WG12] WONGSUPHASAWAT K., GOTZ D.: Exploring flow,
factors, and outcomes of temporal event sequences with the
outflow visualization. Visualization and Computer Graphics,
IEEE Transactions on 18, 12 (Dec 2012), 2659–2668. doi:
10.1109/TVCG.2012.225. 1
[WSSM12] WEI J., SHEN Z., SUNDARESAN N., MA K.-L.:
Visual cluster exploration of web clickstream data. In Visual
Analytics Science and Technology (VAST), 2012 IEEE Confer-
ence on (Oct 2012), pp. 3–12. doi:10.1109/VAST.2012.
6400494. 1
[ZLD∗15] ZHAO J., LIU Z., DONTCHEVA M., HERTZMANN A.,
WILSON A. G.: MatrixWave: Visual comparison of event se-
quence data. In Proceedings of the SIGCHI conference on human